
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 

MEETING OF THE ELECTORAL MATTERS COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY 3RD NOVEMBER 2014 
AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
COMMITTEE ROOM, THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE 

 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors J. M. Boswell, R. A. Clarke, S. R. Colella, K. A. Grant-
Pearce, J. M. L. A. Griffiths, P. Lammas, L. C. R. Mallett, 
R. J. Shannon and C. J. Tidmarsh 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

1. Election of Chairman  
 

2. Election a Vice Chairman  
 

3. To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutes  
 

4. Declarations of Interest  
To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm 
the nature of those interests. 
 

5. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Electoral Matters 
Committee held on 11th September 2012 (Pages 1 - 2) 
 

6. Polling Districts and Polling Places Review 2014 (Pages 3 - 22) 
 

7. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman considers to be of so 
urgent a nature that it cannot wait until the next meeting  
 
 
 



- 2 - 

 
 

 K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

The Council House 
Burcot Lane 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B60 1AA 
 
23rd October 2014 
 



- 3 - 

 
 
 

INFORMATION FOR THE PUBLIC 
 

Access to Information  
 
The Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend Local Authority meetings and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the Freedom of Information Act 2000 has further 
broadened these rights, and limited exemptions under the 1985 Act. 
 

 You can attend all Council, Cabinet and Committee/Board 
meetings, except for any part of the meeting when the business 
would disclose confidential or “exempt” information. 

 You can inspect agenda and public reports at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

 You can inspect minutes of the Council, Cabinet and its 
Committees/Boards for up to six years following a meeting. 

 You can have access, upon request, to the background papers on 
which reports are based for a period of up to six years from the date 
of the meeting.  These are listed at the end of each report. 

 An electronic register stating the names and addresses and 
electoral areas of all Councillors with details of the membership of 
all Committees etc. is available on our website. 

 A reasonable number of copies of agendas and reports relating to 
items to be considered in public will be made available to the public 
attending meetings of the Council, Cabinet and its 
Committees/Boards. 

 You have access to a list specifying those powers which the Council 
has delegated to its Officers indicating also the titles of the Officers 
concerned, as detailed in the Council’s Constitution, Scheme of 
Delegation. 

 
You can access the following documents: 
 

 Meeting Agendas 
 Meeting Minutes 
 The Council’s Constitution 

 
at  www.bromsgrove.gov.uk 
 

http://www.bromsgrove.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE ELECTORAL MATTERS COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 11TH SEPTEMBER 2012 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors Mrs. J. M. Boswell, R. A. Clarke, S. R. Colella, K. A. Grant-
Pearce, Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths, P. Lammas, L. C. R. Mallett, 
Mrs. E. M. Shannon, R. J. Shannon and C. J. Tidmarsh 

  
  
 Officers: Mrs. S. Mould and Mrs. P. Ross 

 
 

1/12 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths be elected Chairman of 
the Committee for the remainder of the municipal year. 
 

2/12 ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor P. Lammas be elected Vice-Chairman of the 
Committee for the remainder of the municipal year. 
 

3/12 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

4/12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

5/12 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Electoral Matters Committee held on 26th 
July 2010 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

6/12 BROMSGROVE POLLING STATION REVIEW REPORT  
 
The Committee gave consideration to a report which outlined the amendments 
to Polling Station arrangements for Elections / Referenda / Polls which would 
take place from November 2012.  The ‘mini’ review had been triggered by 
factors beyond the Council’s control which affected the Polling Station for 
Rubery (Beacon Ward) Polling District (BEA) and Rubery South (Waseley 
Ward) Polling District (WAA) at future elections.  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



Electoral Matters Committee 
11th September 2012 

- 2 - 

Mrs. S. Mould, Electoral Services Manager introduced the report and informed 
the Committee that she had consulted with the Council’s relevant political 
group representatives.  As a result of the current Worcestershire County 
Council review of the Youth Service provision, there was uncertainty about the 
future of the Rubery Youth Centre and its availability for use as a Polling 
Station.  Members were further informed that the Electoral Services Manager 
had visited the identified site.  The Electoral Services Manager responded to 
Members’ questions with regard to: 
 
• Parking facilities at the identified site and off road parking. 
• Access into the room with regard to the small step as detailed in section 

3.9 of the report.  
• Potential noise disturbance from the adjoining rooms when used. 
 
RESOLVED that with immediate effect in respect of Rubery Youth Centre, 
Rubery (Beacon Ward) Polling District (BEA) and Rubery South (Waseley 
Ward) Polling District (WAB), the new Polling Station to be the Royal British 
Legion premises at 64 New Road, Rubery. 
 

The meeting closed at 6.11 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 2

Agenda Item 5



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
ELECTORAL MATTERS COMMITTEE                    3 November 2014 
 

EMC03114/Polling Review 2014 /  DRAFT version  

 

POLLING DISTRICTS AND POLLING PLACES REVIEW 2014 

 
 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 

 
1.1 The report sets out the findings of the formal review of Polling Districts 

and Polling Places, as required under the Representation of the People 
Act 1983 and Electoral Registration and Administration Act 2013, and 
as based on Electoral Commission Guidance. The Review has to be 
conducted and completed before 2015 to cover a 5-year period. 
 

1.2 This review follows the earlier Ward Boundary review, by the Local 
Government Boundary Commission for England (LGBCE) of the 
Council’s electoral arrangements, which produced a new ward map for 
the District comprising 30 new District Wards [the Bromsgrove 
(Electoral Changes) Order 2014 (Statutory Instrument 18/2014) refers]. 

 
1.3 The recommendations below, as detailed in the attached Appendices 

and definitive maps, set out Officers’ proposals arising from the 
Review. If approved by the Committee, any amendments required to 
be made in respect of Polling Districts and Polling Place arrangements 
for Elections, Referendums, Polls, and associated Electoral 
Registration arrangements, will have effect from the date of publication 
of the revised Register of Electors on 1st December 2014.  
 

1.4 To meet statutory deadlines for publication of the new Register of 
Electors, for use in all elections to be held in the following 12 month 
period, decision would be required at this meeting.  
  
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 that the final proposals in respect of Polling District Boundaries, 
as contained in Appendix 1 to this report entitled “Schedule of 
Electoral Areas” and as shown on the definitive maps displayed 
at the meeting, be approved;  
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder  Cllr Margaret Sherrey 

Portfolio Holder Consulted  Yes 

Relevant Head of Service Claire Felton, Head of Legal & 
Democratic Services 

Wards Affected All District Wards 

Ward Councillors Consulted Yes 

Non-Key Decision                                              (Electoral Matters Committee                  
                                                                           has full devolved powers) 

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
ELECTORAL MATTERS COMMITTEE                    3 November 2014 
 

EMC03114/Polling Review 2014 /  DRAFT version  

 

2.2 that the final proposals in respect of Polling Places as set out in  
the final column of  Appendix 2 to this report headed “Full 
Description” be approved; and  
 

2.3 that the decisions of the Committee in respect of 2.1 and 2.2 
above take effect from the date of publication of the revised 
Register of Electors on 1st December 2014. 
 
 

3. KEY ISSUES 
 

 Financial Implications    
 

3.1 Subject to the Committee’s final decisions, there may be some minor 
financial implications for the Council which arise directly from this 
report, but which can be contained within existing budgets.  
 

3.2 Apart from the many disadvantages of using portable buildings as 
Polling Station venues, significant financial savings can be made if 
permanent buildings are used, as detailed elsewhere in the report 
(paragraph 3.10 and 3.11 refer). 
 
 

 Legal Implications 
 

3.3 The subject Review has been undertaken as required under the 
Representation of the People Act 1983 and Electoral Administration 
Act 2013, and in accordance with relevant Electoral Commission 
Guidance. 
 

3.4 a) Authority to set Polling District boundaries and to designate Polling 
Places rests with the Council (Statutory elements of the Council’s 
Constitution under the Local Government Act 2000). Bromsgrove 
District Council has delegated full relevant powers to this Electoral 
Matters Committee.  
 

 b) Decisions about the situation of Polling Stations within designated 
Polling Places are for the (Acting) Returning Officer (ARO). 
Arrang
[...]
s issues. Accessibility for members of minority or disadvantaged 
groups is a key issue in the selection of suitable Polling Stations. 
 
 

4. RISK MANAGEMENT    
 

4.1 Any changes agreed must be likely to be sustainable for a reasonable 
number of years, as frequent changes of Polling Station are not helpful 
for electors and undermine their knowledge of, and confidence in, 
electoral systems. Owing to the scale of the changes inherent in the 
reviews of Ward area and Polling Districts, an extensive programme of 
public information will be rolled out during Spring 2015. 
 

4.2  Choice of Polling Place / Polling Station should not give rise to 
significant grounds of complaint which might put election results at risk 
of challenge. 
 
 

5. APPENDICES 
 
1 Schedule of Electoral areas, including full area descriptions. 

 
2 Schedule of  Officer responses, together with any additional ARO 

comments, with options / recommendations for change / no 
change 

3. Maps – Polling Districts / Polling Stations featured in report 
(not physically ‘attached’ - all displayed at the meeting) 
 

 
6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
o Local Government Boundary Commission for England and Electoral 

Commission Guidance. 
 

o The Bromsgrove (Electoral Changes) Order 2014 (SI 18/2014). 
 

o Relevant other statutory provisions. 
 

o Relevant correspondence on public file from consultees. 
 
 
 

7. KEY 
 

ARO = (Acting) Returning Officer  
 

Page 8

Agenda Item 6



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
ELECTORAL MATTERS COMMITTEE                    3 November 2014 
 

EMC03114/Polling Review 2014 /  DRAFT version  

 

Bromsgrove Returning Officer, Mr Kevin Dicks, is designated  
(Acting) Returning Officer for Parliamentary Elections.  
 
This is because formally the Returning Officer for a County 
Constituency such as Bromsgrove is the High Sheriff for that County, 
which is a purely honorific title/role.  
 
 

AUTHOR OF REPORT 
 
Name: Claire Felton, Head of Legal and Democratic Service
[...]
escription Polling Place

Wythall East Trueman's Heath WTC

Area of Parish of Wythall, Trueman's Heath Parish Ward consisting  of 

Truman's Heath conurbation

St Mary's Wythall Parish Church Hall, 

The Coppice Primary Academy, 

Shawhurst Lane, Wythall B47 5JN 

Wythall West Headley Heath WWA

Area of Parish of Wythall, Headley Heath Parish Ward south of Crab 

Mill Lane

Wythall Village Hall, Alcester Road, 

Wythall B47 6JL

Wythall West Wythall Heath WWB Parish of Wythall, Wythall Heath Parish Ward

Wythall Village Hall, Alcester Road, 

Wythall B47 6JL

Wythall West Walkers Heath WWC

Walkers Heath Area of Parish of Wythall, Headley Heath Parish Ward 

north of Crab Mill Lane

Broadmeadow Junior School, 

Monyhull Road, Birmingham         

B30 3QJ 

                                                                                                                                                                       

P
age 22

A
genda Item

 6


	Agenda
	5 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Electoral Matters Committee held on 11th September 2012
	Minutes

	6 Polling Districts and Polling Places Review 2014
	Electoral Areas Polling Districts  Polling Places - FINAL RECOMMENDATIONS - APPENDIX 1
	Description of Polling Districts - FINAL RECOMMENDATIONS - APPENDIX 2




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE ELECTORAL MATTERS COMMITTEE 
 

NOVEMBER 2014 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors J. M. L. A. Griffiths (Chairman), P. Lammas (Vice-Chairman), 
J. M. Boswell, R. A. Clarke, S. R. Colella, L. C. R. Mallett, R. J. Shannon 
and C. J. Tidmarsh 
 

 Observers: Councillor L. J. Turner 

  

 Officers: Mrs. C. Felton, Mrs. L. Tovey, Ms. A. Scarce and Mrs. S. Mould 
 

 
 

1/14   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor J. M. L. A. Griffiths be elected Chairman of the 
Committee for the remainder of the municipal year. 
 

2/14   ELECTION A VICE CHAIRMAN 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor P. Lammas be elected Vice-Chairman of the 
Committee for the remainder of the municipal year. 
 

3/14   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor K. A. Grant-Pearce. 
 

4/14   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

5/14   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Electoral Matters Committee held on 11th 
September 2012 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

6/14   POLLING DISTRICTS AND POLLING PLACES REVIEW 2014 
 
The Committee were asked to consider a report on the Polling Districts and 
Polling Places Review 2014.  Members were informed that the review followed 
the earlier Ward Boundary review, by the Boundary Commission for England 
of the Council’s electoral arrangements, which produced a new ward map for 
the District. 
 



Electoral Matters Committee 
3rd November 2014 

- 2 - 

During the discussions the Review Project Officer brought to the attention of 
Members two late submissions, which Officer had felt Members should be 
made aware of; these were in respect of concerns raised by both the Wythall 
Residents Association and Wythall Parish Council and the use of the 
Woodrush Centre.  It was highlighted that these concerns had been raised at 
stages 1 and 2 of the process, however in light of the late submissions 
Officers had revisited the use of this Centre once again and contacted 
Woodrush High School accordingly.  Officers were happy with the response 
received from Woodrush High School and the use of the Woodrush Centre as 
a Polling Station.   
 
Officers responded to the following areas raised by Members during the 
discussion: 
 

 The number of residents affected by the changes. 

 The distance that those residents would have to travel. 

 The  cost of including an additional polling station. 
 
Officers reminded Members that the information provided in the report had 
been agreed by a cross party working group who had discussed and agreed a 
number of measures which had been applied when looking at the location of 
all polling stations.  The number of polling stations had not changed 
significantly and a review of the various premises used as polling station was 
carried out regularly. 
 
Concerns were raised about the significant amount of change which was 
taking place at a time when there was parish, local and a general elections 
being carried out and whether this could have an impact on the overall turn 
out of electors.  Officers assured Members that this had been taken into 
account and that every effort would be made to ensure that residents were 
aware of all the changes.  A publicity campaign, with the support of the 
Communications Team, would commence in early January 2015 using various 
methods of communications, including for example leaflets, advertising in local 
papers, Parish and Ward Councillors and campaign groups.  This would 
continue in the lead up to the election to ensure that wherever possible 
problems would addressed.  It was appreciated that people found change 
difficult in some circumstances and support would b provided wherever 
necessary. 
 
Councillor L. C. R. Mallett informed Members that he had been a part of the 
cross party working group and assured them that the contents of the report 
now brought before the Committee had been discussed in detail and all 
submissions and options had been considered.  He also took the opportunity 
to thank the Electoral Services team for their support and dedication, with a 
very difficult task, in order to reach the current position. 
 
After further discussion it was 
 
RESOLVED: 
 



Electoral Matters Committee 
3rd November 2014 

- 3 - 

(a) that the entry 2230 / Alvechurch South, “St Lawrence” be amended to “St 
Laurence” in Appendices 1 and 2;  

(b) that the final proposals in respect of Polling District Boundaries, as 
contained in Appendix 1 to this report entitled “Schedule of Electoral 
Areas” are approved;  

(c) that the final proposals in respect of Polling Places as set out in the final 
column of Appendix 2 of the report headed “Full Description” are approved; 
and 

(d) that the decision of the Committee in respect of (b) and (c) as detailed 
above take effect from the date of publication of the revised Register of 
Electors on 1st December 2014. 

 
The meeting closed at 6.32 p.m. 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 


